First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 29 July 2022 at 5 pm.

No. S 639

PIONEER GENERATION AND MERDEKA GENERATION FUNDS ACT 2014

PIONEER GENERATION AND MERDEKA GENERATION FUNDS (APPEALS PANEL) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 27 of the Pioneer Generation and Merdeka Generation Funds Act 2014, the Minister for Finance makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Pioneer Generation and Merdeka Generation Funds (Appeals Panel) (Amendment) Regulations 2022 and come into operation on 29 July 2022.

Amendment of regulation 2

2. In regulation 2 of the Pioneer Generation and Merdeka Generation Funds (Appeals Panel) Regulations 2015 (G.N. No. S 122/2015), replace the definition of "official website" with —

""official website" means —

- (a) for a verification application or reconsideration application relating to a Pioneer the website at go.gov.sg/pgpackage; or
- (b) for a verification application or reconsideration application relating to a Merdeka Generation Senior the website at go.gov.sg/mgpackage;".

[G.N. No. S 782/2019]

Made on 29 July 2022.

TAN CHING YEE Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Singapore.

[B061.009.2618.V1; AG/LEGIS/SL/230A/2020/2 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 27(5) of the Pioneer Generation and Merdeka Generation Funds Act 2014).